# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3411730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
DART NEUROSCIENCE, LLC	01/01/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DART NEUROSCIENCE (CAYMAN) LTD.	
Street Address:	10 MARKET ST, P.O. BOX #774	
City:	CAMANA BAY, GRAND CAYMAN	
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12505454
Application Number:	10527950
Application Number:	12121731

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8582468211

**Email:** elauer@dartneuroscience.com

Correspondent Name: EMILY LAUER

Address Line 1: 12278 SCRIPPS SUMMIT DR.
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILY LAUER
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Lauer/
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2015

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=110101 DNS LLC to DNS Cayman Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503365108 REEL: 035898 FRAME: 0614

## **Patent Assignment**

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of January 1, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between:

Dart Neuroscience LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and

Dart Neuroscience (Cayman) Ltd., an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands ("Assignee").

Assignor and Assignee are individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

### **ASSIGNMENT**

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Assignor does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed on **Exhibit A**, attached hereto, and any additions, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, continued prosecution applications, reissues, and re-examination patents or applications thereof or any other applications or patents claiming benefit of the filing date of any such application or patent listed on Exhibit A (the "Assigned Interests");

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on any of the Assigned Interests to Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor; and

COVENANT that, when requested by Assignee and at the sole expense of Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, Assignor will (a) execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Assigned Interests, (b) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers related to the Assigned Interests, (c) communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Assignee Interests and the history thereof, and (d) generally do everything possible which the Assignee will consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such Assigned Interests and for vesting title to the Assigned Interests in the Assignee;

US 713977v.4 1

RECORDED: 06/24/2015

PATENT REEL: 035898 FRAME: 0615